900322455 04/22/2015
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM339058
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank 12/15/2014 CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Telesphere Networks Ltd.

Street Address: 9237 E. Via de Ventura, Suite 250
Internal Address: Telesphere Networks Ltd.

City: Scottsdale

State/Country: ARIZONA

Postal Code: 85258

Entity Type: CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |3160936 TELESPHERE
Registration Number: |3484483 BUSINESSSPHERE ©
Registration Number: |3484482 BUSINESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS. SIMPLIFIED. P
Serial Number: 85844483 BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS. SIMPLIFIED. g
CORRESPONDENCE DATA =]
Fax Number: 6508023100 =
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent @
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. T
Phone: (650) 802-3000 S
Email: mei.dan@weil.com,krystal.sze@weil.com, suzin.brockett@weil.com
Correspondent Name: Mei Dan
Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
Address Line 2: 201 Redwood Shores Parkway
Address Line 4: Redwood Shores, CALIFORNIA 94065

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mei Dan

SIGNATURE: /Mei Dan/

DATE SIGNED: 04/22/2015

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK
900322455 REEL: 005502 FRAME: 0425



source=IP Security Release#page1 .tif
source=IP Security Release#page?.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005502 FRAME: 0426




BELEASE OF SECUBITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this
“Release™) is made as of the i day of December, 2014, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a
California corporation (the “Assignor™), for the bepefit of TELESPHERE NETWORKS LTD., a
Washington corporation (the “Assignee™).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of May 31, 2013, but effective as of May 28, 2013, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security, dated as of September 12,
2014 (the same, as amended, restated, or otherwise modified at any time and from time to time,
collectively, the “Lean Agreement”), Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain
Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2012, as amended by that certain
Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2013 {collectively,
the “IP Agreement”; together with the Loan Agreement, collectively, the “Agreements™
capitalized terms used but not defined in this Release shall have the meanings given to them in
the Agreements) for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignee granted the Assignor a security
interest in all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Agrecment), including
the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the “Released Intellectual
Property”), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) the Intellectual Property
Collateral to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released
Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth in the Agreements:

The Assignor hereby irrevocably terminates, releases, and discharges fully its security
interest in, to and wnder all of the Released Intellectual Property, and the Assignor hereby
irrevocably reassigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse
whatsoever, the Assignor’s entire right, title, and interest that Assignor may have in, to and under
all of the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth shove.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all such further instruments and documents and
perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein
conveyed.

ASSIGNGR:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

2 A
s T L
Name: el Fifed o
Title: 4.0 Passident-

Active 24053814v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005502 FRAME: 0427



EXHIBIT A

Trademarks
Description Registration/ Registration/
Application Application
Number Date
TELESPHERE 3,160,938 Cretober 17, 2006
BUSINIESSSPHEKRE 3,484,483 Auguet 12, 2008
BUSINESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, 3484 482 August 12, 2008
SRAPLIFIED.
BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS. SIMPLIFIRD. B5/844. 483 Februgry 8, 2013
Active 24053814v2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/22/2015 REEL: 005502 FRAME: 0428



